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October 3, 2016

Ms. Alexis Strauss

Acting Regional Administrator

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region 9

75 Hawthorne Street, AIR-7

San Francisco, California 94105-3901

Dear Ms. Strauss:

The Air Resources Board (ARB) is submitting the enclosed recommendations for area
designations and boundaries for the revised federal 8-hour ozone standard of

0.070 parts per million (ppm), as required under the Federal Clean Air Act. ARB staff
recommends that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) designate

19 areas as nonattainment.

ARB staff based the recommendations on ambient ozone concentrations measured
from 2013 through 2015 by Federal Reference Method monitors located throughout
California. The recommended nonattainment areas include all 16 areas currently
designated nonattainment for the 0.075 ppm ozone standard, retaining current
boundaries, and three additional areas that were previously nonattainment for the
0.08 ppm ozone standard. ARB staff also recommends that U.S. EPA designate

14 areas as attainment. Finally, six areas should be deemed unclassifiable, where air
quality data are insufficient to make a determination.

Five enclosures are included to support these recommendations:

e Enclosure 1 is ARB's staff report listing the proposed nonattainment areas;
e Enclosure 2 contains the five factor analysis performed by ARB staff and used to
- define nonattainment area boundaries for all 19 nonattainment areas;
e Enclosure 3 contains boundary descriptions for the three new nonattainment
areas;
e Enclosure 4 contains the 2015 ozone design values for all ozone monitors in the
State; and
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e Enclosure 5 contains the ARB Board resolution approving submittal of the ARB
staff recommendations.

If you have any questions regarding these recommendations, please contact
Ms. Karen Magliano, Chief, Air Quality Planning and Science Division at
(916) 322-5350.

Sincerely,

Kurt Karperos
Deputy Executive Officer

Enclosures (5)

e Elizabeth Adams, U.S. EPA Region 9
adams.elizabeth@epa.qgov

Laura Lawrence, U.S. EPA Region 9
(Lawrence.Laura@epa.gov)

Larry Allen, San Luis Obispo Air Pollution Control District
(lallen@co.slo.ca.us)

Robert Bamford, Northern Sonoma County Air Pollution Control District
(robert.bamford@sonoma-county.org)

Bret Banks, Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
(bbanks@avagmd.org)

Gretchen Bennitt, Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District
(gretchen@myairdistrict.com)

Jason Boetzer, Calaveras County Air Pollution Control District
(iboetzer@co.calaveras.ca.us)

Jack P. Broadbent, Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(JBroadbent@baagmd.gov)

Continued next page.
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(continued)

Christopher D. Brown, Feather River Air Quality Management District
(apco@fragmd.org)

Dave Conway, Mariposa County Air Pollution Control District
(dconway@mariposacounty.org)

Matt Ehrhardt, Yolo-Solano Air Quality Management District
(mehrhardt@ysaamd.org)

Douglas Gearhart, Lake County Air Quality Management District
(dougg@Icagmd.net)

Aeron Arlin Genet, Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control District
(AArlinGenet@sbcapcd.org)

Larry Greene, Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District
(lgreene@airquality.org)

Greg Hinton, Colusa County Air Pollution Control District
(ghinton@countyofcolusa.org)

Dave Johnston, El Dorado County Air Quality Management District
(dave.johnston@edcgov.us)

Robert Kard, San Diego County Air Pollution Control District
(Robert. Kard@sdcounty.ca.gov)

Jim McHargue, Amador County Air Pollution Control District
(imchargue@amadorgov.org)

Joe Moreo, Modoc County Air Pollution Control District
(agcommissioner@co.modoc.ca.us)

Wayne Nastri, South Coast Air Quality Management District
(wnastri@agmd.gov)

Continued next page.
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(continued)

Dan Newton, Lassen County Air Pollution Control District
(dnewton@cityofsusanville.org)

Brad Poiriez, Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District
(bpoiriez@mdagmd.ca.gov)

Reyes Romero, Imperial County Air Pollution Control District
(reyesromero@co.imperial.ca.us)

Seyed Sadredin, San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District
(seyed.sadredin@valleyair.org)

Robert A. Scaglione, Mendocino County Air Quality Management District
(scaglior@co.mendocino.ca.us)

Richard Simon, Shasta County Air Quality Management District
(rsimon@co.shasta.ca.us)

Marcie Skelton, Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
(mskelton@countyofglenn.net)

Jim Smith, Siskiyou County Air Pollution Control District
(lsmith@co.siskiyou.ca.us)

Richard Stedman, Monterey Bay Air Resources District
(rstedman@mbard.org)

Glen Stephens, Eastern Kern Air Pollution Control District
(glens@co.kern.ca.us)

Gary Stockel, Tuolumne County Air Pollution Control District
(airpollution@tuoclumnecounty.ca.gov)

Joe Tona, Tehama County Air Pollution Control District

(itona@tehcoapcd.net)

Continued next page.
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(continued)

Mike Villegas, Ventura County Air Pollution Control District
(mike@vcapcd.org)

Jim Wagoner, Butte County Air Quality Management District
(iwagoner@bcagmd.org)

Erik White, Placer County Air Pollution Control District
(ecwhite@placer.ca.gov)

Brian Wilson, North Coast Unified Air Pollution Control District
(bwilson@ncuagmd.orq)

Karen Magliano, Air Resources Board
(Karen.magliano@arb.ca.gov)




